
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Date: Monday, 6 February 2023 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor I Bastable, Streetscene 

Councillor Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Housing 

Councillor S D Martin, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 

09 January 2023. 
  

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

5. Petitions  
 
6. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 

  
7. References from Other Committees  
 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 

  
Matters for Decision in Public 

 
Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate.  
8. Planning and Development  
Non-Key Decision 
  

(1) The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill - Planning Policy Consultation 
(Pages 9 - 40) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
  

9. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
  

(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 
2023/24 (Pages 41 - 52) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer and Section 151 Officer. 
  

(2) Housing Revenue Account 2023/24 (Pages 53 - 64) 
 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  

  
(3) Capital Programme & Capital Strategy 2023/24 (Pages 65 - 88) 
 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 

 

Page 2



 

 

Non-Key Decision 
  

(4) Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 (Pages 89 - 112) 
 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
26 January 2023 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 9 January 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

I Bastable, Streetscene 
Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  9 January 2023 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 06 
December 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced his intention to make an amendment to the 
Executive Portfolio areas of responsibility by moving Cemeteries and 
Crematorium from Streetscene to Health and Public Protection.  This change 
will not affect the operational delivery of the cemetery service which will still be 
carried out by the Streetscene department but allows the strategic overview to 
sit under Health and Public Protection which is a more appropriate portfolio. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Member for Health and Public Protection, Councillor Miss J 
Burton, declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest for item 9(2) – Fees and 
Charges as she is a community user of the facility at Daedalus. 
  
As this interest relates specifically to fees and charges for Daedalus and 
recommendation (c) asks the Executive only to note the charges, Councillor 
Burton remained present for the rest of the item but left the room when 
recommendation (c) was considered and took no part in the discussion or 
decision for recommendation 9(2)(c). 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
Deputations were received from Mr Gareth Jones in respect of items 9(1) 
Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2023/24, 9(2) Fees & 
Charges 2023/24 and 11(1) Relocation of Corporate Cabin, Solent Airport. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees. 
 

8. HOUSING  
 
(1) Fareham Housing Development of Ophelia Court, Montefiore Drive, 

Park Gate  
 
During the discussion on this item the Executive Member for Housing placed 
on record her thanks to the officers of Fareham Housing and the Finance 
teams who have delivered a mix of affordable and shared ownership homes 

Page 6



Executive  9 January 2023 
 
across the Borough and aims to provide up to 345 homes over the coming 
years.  All members of the Executive conveyed their thanks and admiration. 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
  

(a)  the updated funding mechanisms, as outlined in the confidential 
Appendix A to the report, for the delivery of an affordable home 
ownership scheme at Ophelia Court; and  
  

(b)  that the award of contract and the appointment of building contractor(s) 
for Ophelia Court be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Housing. 

 
9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
(1) Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2023/24  
 
A deputation on this item was received from Mr Gareth Jones.  
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  
Financial Forecasts (MTFS) 
  

(a)  approves the Medium-Term Finance Strategy for the period 2022/23 to 
2026/27, as set out at Appendix C to the report; 
  

(b)  agrees to submit
[...]
ICY & RESOURCES  
 
(1) Relocation of Corporate Cabin, Solent Airport  
 
A deputation was received on this item from Mr Gareth Jones. 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees the recommendations as set out in the 
confidential report.  
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.27 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
06 February 2023 

 
Portfolio: Planning and Development 

Subject:   The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill – Planning 
Policy Consultation 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priorities: 
Providing Housing Choices 
Protect and Enhance the Environment 
Strong, Safe, Inclusive and Healthy Communities 
Maintain and Extend Prosperity 

  
Purpose:  
To provide the Executive with an overview of the proposals contained within the 
Government’s Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill consultation, and to seek approval 
for the submission of the consultation response, at appendix 1. 

 
Executive summary: 
The Government has launched a consultation on planning policy reforms entitled 
‘Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy’.  The 
consultation ranges from discussing proposals that will be brought in as part of the 
Bill, or subsequent secondary legislation, to changes that the Government hope to 
bring forward through amendments to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) this spring.  The Government further commits to a ‘wider review’ of the 
NPPF later this year.  Therefore, the consultation contains three sets of proposals to 
reform the planning agenda, with the most sweeping of changes to the plan-making 
system being introduced in 2024 onwards. 
 
The consultation closes on 2 March 2023 and this report considers the impact of the 
changes from the perspective of Fareham in its South Hampshire context. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive; 
 

(a) considers the content of the report and approves the suggested approach to 
the Council’s response; and  
 

(b) delegates authority for the final consultation response to the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the Executive 
Member for Planning and Development. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8(1)



 
Reason: 
To respond to the Government’s consultation on planning policy reform, expressing 
the views of the Council. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
There are no direct financial implications related to responding to this consultation 

 
Appendices: A: Draft response to the consultation 

 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers:  
 
Consultation document https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/levelling-up-
and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy/levelling-up-and-
regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy 
 
 
Proposed new NPPF 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachm
ent_data/file/1126647/NPPF_July_2021_-_showing_proposed_changes.pdf

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1126647/NPPF_July_2021_-_showing_proposed_changes.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1126647/NPPF_July_2021_-_showing_proposed_changes.pdf


 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   06 February 2023 
Subject:   The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill – Planning Policy 

Consultation 
Br
[...]
tinue to keep the impacts of these proposals under review and 
would be grateful for your comments on any potential impacts that might 
arise under the Public Sector Equality Duty as a result of the proposals in 
this document. 

The Council has no comments to make. 

Page 39





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
06 February 2023 

 
Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue 
Budget & Council Tax 2023/24 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer and Section 151 Officer 

Corporate Priorities: A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 
  
Purpose:  
This report seeks final confirmation of the recommendations to be made to Council, 
on 24 February 2023, in respect of the revenue budget, capital programme and 
council tax for 2023/24. 
 
 

 
Executive summary: 
On 9 January 2023, the Executive reviewed the Council’s overall finance strategy 
and considered proposals relating to the revenue budgets and the council tax for 
2023/24.  This report updates the Council’s budgets to reflect the decisions taken 
and other known changes since 9 January 2023. 
 
The capital programme for the years 2022/23 to 2026/27 will be £37,768,800. 
 
The revenue budget for 2023/24 will be £11,897,100.  With retained business rates 
and grants estimated to be £3,931,745 and no payment from the collection fund, the 
total amount due from the council taxpayers will be £7,965,355. 
 
Taking these changes into consideration, the council tax for 2023/24 will be £180.46 
per Band D property. This represents an increase of £5.24 per year from the council 
tax set for 2022/23 and is within the 2.99% referendum threshold set by the 
Government. 
 

 
Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves and recommends to the meeting of 
the Council to be held on 24th February 2023: 
 

(a) the capital programme and financing of £37,768,800; 
 

(b) an overall revised revenue budget for 2022/23 of £10,987,300; 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9(1)



 
(c) a revenue budget for 2023/24 of £11,897,100;  

 
(d)  a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2023/24 of £180.46 per band 

D property, which represents a £5.24 per year increase when compared to 
the current year and is within referendum limits; 

 
(e)   an unchanged Council Tax Support scheme for 2023/24; and 

 
(f)   that the Council continues to disregard the whole of any incomes prescribed 

in the Housing Benefit (War Pensions Disregards) Regulations 2007 and 
the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) (England) 
Regulations 2012. 

 
 
Reason: 
To allow the Council to approve the Council Tax for 2023/24. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
Not applicable 

 
Appendices: A:  Overall Total Budget for 2023/24 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: None

Page 42



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   06 February 2023 
Subject:   Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget & Council 

Tax 2023/24 
Briefing by:   Deputy Chief Executive Officer and Section 151 Officer 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. On 9 January 2023 the Executive reviewed the Council’s overall finance strategy 
and considered proposals relating to: 

 
• The revised revenue budget for 2022/23; 
• Fees and charges for 2023/24; 
• The revenue budget for 2023/24; and 
• The council tax for 2023/24. 

 
2. The purpose of this report is to update the Council’s spending plans to take 

account of the decisions taken by the Executive in relation to these various 
issues. 
 

THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 TO 2026/27 
 
3. The capital programme for the General Fund for the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 is 

being reported elsewhere on this agenda as part of the Capital Strategy Report 
and totals £37,768,800. 
 

4. The updated programme is shown in the following table: 
 

 £000s 
Health and Public Protection 9 
Streetscene 376 
Leisure and Community 17,772 
Housing 3,962 
Planning and Deve
[...]
WIDOW’S PENSIONS IN THE CALCULATION OF HOUSING BENEFIT AND 
COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 

35. In The Housing Benefit Regulations 2006 prescribe a standard weekly disregard of 
£10 from the incomes prescribed in the Housing Benefit (War Pensions 
Disregards) Regulations 2007. However, any residual balance from these incomes 
is included in the aggregated assessment of means in an applicant’s entitlement, 
thereby affecting their total award.  

36. The Social Security Administration Act 1992 (SSAA) entitles Local Authorities to 
locally design adjustments to the scheme to satisfy the needs of their community 
but with a percentage of the cost for such a scheme falling on the authorities’ own 
finances. 

Page 48



37. The Council has operated a local scheme that disregards 100% of this income 
since the introduction of the SSAA and has copied this scheme design to its Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme upon its introduction in 2013. This ensures financial 
support for low-income households who are in receipt of a disablement or 
widow’s/widower’s pension payable as a consequence of service as members of 
the armed forces. 

38. Subsidy arrangements mean that where a local amendment to the scheme is in 
operation, the local authority will only be compensated with 75% of any 
expenditure incurred up to a maximum of 0.2% of the total subsidy claimed in the 
relevant year. 

39. In 2021-22, the full cost to the Council was £1,777 as £5,331 of the total 
expenditure of £7,108 was met through subsidy. 

40. In exercising the function of administering the Housing Benefit scheme, local 
authorities are subject to external reporting on the efficacy of their processes and 
procedures. The Housing Benefit Assurance Process (HBAP) specifies the 
requirement for the appointment of reporting accountants; theirs and the local 
authorities’ responsibilities; and the potential consequences arising from the HBAP 
report. 

41. Ernst & Young were appointed as the Council’s reporting accountant
[...]
Rates 2,897,762  3,094,762  3,591,745 

 3,117,262  3,316,562  3,931,745 
      

COLLECTION FUND BALANCE 39,398  39,398  0 
      

AMOUNT DUE FROM COUNCIL TAX PAYERS 7,710,136  7,710,136  7,965,355 
      

COUNCIL TAX BASE 44,002.6    44,139.4 
      

COUNCIL TAX PER BAND D PROPERTY £175.22    £180.46 
      

CASH INCREASE  £5.00    £5.24 
      

PERCENTAGE INCREASE  3.22%    2.99% 
  

Page 52



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
06 February 2023 

 
Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Housing Revenue Account 2023/24 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: Providing Housing Choices 
  
Purpose:  
This report seeks Executive approval for the revised budget for the Housing 
Revenue Account for 2022/23, the base budgets and rent increases for 2023/24. 
 
 

 
Executive summary: 
The Executive recommended, and the Council approved, in February 2022, the 
base budget and rent increase for 2022/23, for Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
services. 
 
This report sets out some revisions to the Housing Revenue Account revised budget 
for 2022/23 and base budget for 2023/24 along with the capital programme and 
financing for the years 2022/23 to 2026/27.  The report examines the issues 
affecting the Housing Revenue Account including rent changes with effect from 1 
April 2023. 
 
Council budgets are susceptible to change in the level of expenditure and income 
caused by factors inside and outside the Council’s control.  A risk assessment has 
been carried out to indicate the effect on housing balances of changes in the level of 
expenditure and income.  This can be used to estimate the account balances 
needed to provide a prudent level of reserves and a working balance. 
 
 

 
Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves and recommends to the meeting of 
the Council to be held on 24 February 2023 that: 
 

(a) rents be approved for Council Dwellings as set out in paragraph 21 with 
effect from 1 April 2023; 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9(2)



(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 7% with effect from 1 April 2023; 
 

(c) the revised budget for 2022/23 be approved; and 
 

(d) the base budget for 2023/24 be approved. 
 

 
Reason: 
To allow the Council to approve the Housing Revenue Account budgets for 2023/24. 
 
 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
As detailed in the report. 
 
 

 
Appendices: A: Capital Programme and Financing 

B: Examples of Rent 
C: Fees and Charges 
D: Detailed Revenue Budgets 

 
Background papers:  
  
    
Reference papers:  

(a) Executive 7 February 2022 – Housing Revenue Account 2022/23 
(b) Executive 5 September 2022 – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

Outturn 2021/22 
(c) Executive 9 January 2023 – Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue 

Budget and Council Tax – Appendix A Medium Term Finance Strategy 
(d) Executive 7 March 2022 -Assheton Court redevelopment  
(e) Executive 9 January 2023 – Fareham Housing Development of Ophelia Court, 

Montefiore Drive, Park Gate 
(f) The Direction on the Rent Standard 2023 
(g) Policy Statement on rents for social housing 

 
 

Page 54

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1123928/Direction_to_RSH.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/direction-on-the-rent-standard-from-1-april-2020/policy-statement-on-rents-for-social-housing


 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   06 February 2023 
Subject:   Housing Revenue Account 2023/24 

Briefing by:   Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings together the revenue and capital spending plans for the Housing 
Revenue Account for 2022/23 and 2023/24 for the Executive to consider.  On 9 January 
2023, the Executive approved the Council’s Finance Strategy for 2023/24 and later 
years.  The budget guidelines contained within the Strategy have been used as a basis 
for the Housing Revenue 
[...]
y new borrowing. 
 

ii) A new prudential indicator for net income from commercial investments to net 
revenue stream has been added. 
 

iii) A new section about the Daedalus Finance Strategy has been added. 
 

iv) A high-level review of future funding requirements has identified a capital 
funding requirement of £229 million. 
 

v) The Council’s investment property portfolio has an estimated value of £68.3 
million. 

 
A separate report proposing the Treasury Management Strategy and Investment 
Strategy for 2023/24 will be presented at the February meeting of the Executive. 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9(3)



 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) endorses the draft Capital Strategy for 2023/24, attached as Appendix A to 
this report; 
 

(b) approves the capital programme for the period 2022/23 to 2026/27, 
amounting to £62.9 million as set out in Annex 1 of the Capital Strategy; and  
 

(c) agrees to submit the Capital Strategy for 2023/24 to Council for approval. 
 
 

 
Reason: 
To allow the Council to approve the Capital Strategy in accordance with the 
Prudential Code. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
As detailed in the report. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Capital Strategy 2023/24 (including 5-year capital programme as 

Annex 1) 
 

 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: CIPFA Prudential Code 2021 

Arlingclose Capital Strategy 2023-24 Template 
 

Page 66



            
          APPENDIX A 

 

 
 

 

 
 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 
2023/24 

 

 

 
 

  

Capital 
Strategy

Page 67



2 
 

 
CONTENTS 

 
INTRODUCTION ......................................................................................3 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE .......................................................................4 
CAPITAL FINANCING .............................................................................8 
ASSET MANAGEMENT ........................................................................11 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT .............................
[...]
anage day-to-
day cash flows using short-term low risk instruments.  The existing portfolio of 
strategic pooled funds will be maintained to diversify risk into different sectors and 
boost investment income   
 
Borrowing levels are expected to be £52.2 million at the end of 2023/24 to fund the 
capital programme.  The Council has previously raised all of its long-term borrowing 
from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) but will consider long-term loans from 
other sources.  PWLB loans are no longer available to local authorities planning to 
buy investment assets primarily for yield. 
 
 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9(4)



Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) endorses the draft Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 
for 2023/24, attached as Appendix A to this report; and  
 

(b) agrees to submit the report to Council for approval. 
 

 
Reason: 
In accordance with the Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public 
Services and guidance from the Ministry for Housing Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), the Treasury Management Strategy and Investment 
Strategy have to be approved by full Council. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
Not applicable 
 

 
Appendices: A: Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 2023/24 

 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers:  
 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in the Public Services 2021 
 
CIPFA The Prudential Code 2021 
 
Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments issued under section 15(1)(a) of the 
Local Government Act 2003 from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) 
 
Template for Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 2023/24 provided by 
Arlingclose (the Council’s Treasury Advisers) 
 
 
Enquiries: 
For further information on this report please contact Caroline Hancock (01329 824589) 
  

Page 90



  

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

 
 

 

 
 

[...]
 supply and global rates expectations due to hawkish 
central bankers, offsetting the effects of declining inflation and growth. 

 
Forecast – December 2022 
 

• The MPC raised Bank Rate by 50bps to 3.5% in December as expected, with 
signs that some members believe that 3% is restrictive enough. However, a 
majority of members think further increases in Bank Rate might be required. 
Arlingclose continues to expect Bank Rate to peak at 4.25%, with further 25bps 
rises February, March and May 2023.  
 

• The MPC will cut rates in the medium term to stimulate a stuttering UK economy 
but will be reluctant to do so until wage growth eases. We see rate cuts in the 
first half of 2024. 
 

• Arlingclose expects gilt yields to remain broadly steady over the medium term, 
although with continued volatility across shorter time periods.  
 

• Gilt yields face pressures to both sides from hawkish US/EZ central bank policy 
on one hand to the weak global economic outlook on the other. BoE bond sales 
and high government borrowing will provide further underlying support for 
yields. 

Page 111




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill - Planning Policy Consultation
	R11 - Appendix A Draft LURB response

	9(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2023/24
	9(2) Housing Revenue Account 2023/24
	9(3) Capital Programme & Capital Strategy 2023/24
	Appendix A Capital Strategy 2023-24

	9(4) Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24
	Appendix A -  Treasury Management Strategy 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 6 February 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

I Bastable, Streetscene 
Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
  
 



Executive  6 February 2023 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 09 
January 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
  
The Executive Leader was pleased to announce that the Council has been 
awarded £1m as part of the Government’s Shared Prosperity Fund, which 
aims to address inequality and contribute towards the Levelling Up agenda.  
  
Over the next two years, around £800,000 will be spent on planning for and 
delivering improved community facilities in two areas that experience 
comparatively high levels of deprivation.  
  
The most significant project will bring forward proposals, developed in 
conjunction with the local community, for the Henry Cort Drive area in 
Fareham North West.  Designated in our emerging Local Plan, this site could 
provide up to 55 much needed affordable homes alongside enhanced 
community buildings and sports provision.  
  
The second community focused project is the provision of greatly enhanced 
recreational and play facilities at Crossfell Walk in Fareham South.  Residents 
in both areas will help lead the designs ensuring that their needs are met.  
  
In addition to our community projects, £200,000 has been committed to 
supporting local businesses and the economy.  The Executive Leader 
recognised that the regeneration of the town centre is a key issue for many of 
our residents and businesses.  Funding for specialist advice and evidence will 
help ensure that the Town Centre Masterplan being produced will provide an 
effective framework for regeneration and the Executive Leader was delighted 
to say that work on this project is already underway. 
  
Funding has also been allocated for physical improvements to our district and 
local centres.  Support will also be given to businesses to help them reduce 
their carbon footprint and support green economic growth.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  



Executive  6 February 2023 
 
 
A deputation was received from Mr Gareth Jones in respect of item 9 on the 
agenda.    
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
The following references from other committees were received for 
consideration by the Executive: 

  
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel – 23 January 2023 

  
Minute 6 - Capital Programme and Capital Strategy 2023/24 
  

The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Capital Strategy 2023/24 and the overall capital programme for the period 
2022/23 to 2026/27.  

  
Members noted that it is difficult to predict the future spend for the Council 
with the current national financial crisis but found the report and Capital 
Strategy 2023/24 document extremely useful in understanding the financial 
pressures on the Council. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends that the Executive endorse the 
Capital Strategy 2023/24 at its meeting on 6 February 2023. 
  

This was considered at item 9(3) on the agenda. 
  
Minute 8 - Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget & Council 
Tax 2023/24 

  
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2023-24. 
  
Members discussed the 5-year financial forecast and the predicted funding 
shortfall and were keen to ensure that there would be public engagement 
with looking at options to secure the budget going forward. The Deputy 
Chief Executive Officer addressed the Panel and confirmed that there would 
need to be a significant piece of work undertaken to look at where savings 
could be made, and part of this work would indeed involve public 
consultation. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel requests that the Executive notes the Panel’s 
comments above when they consider this item at their meeting on 6th 
February 2023. 
  

This was considered at item 9(1) on the agenda. 
  

Minute 9 - Housing Revenue Account 2023/24 
  

The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Housing Revenue Account for 2023/24. 
  
Councillor Walker enquired as to whether Council tenants are coping with 
the continuing increase in charges. The Finance Manager confirmed that 



Executive  6 February 2023 
 

there has been a slight increase in rent arrears recently, and the Council 
has increased the bad debt provision to help assist manage this. The 
Deputy Chief Executive Officer confirmed that although there are early 
signs of an increase in arrears, nothing serious is being flagged at present. 
  
The Chairman enquired as to what support the Council offers for tenants 
who are struggling. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer confirmed that the 
Neighbourhood Officers are giving support to the tenants in their area along 
with the help and support of the Fareham Housing Welfare Support Officer. 
  
Members also enquired as to whether the number of evictions has 
increased over the past year. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer confirmed 
that there has not been any increase in evictions, and whilst some tenants 
are struggling financially the Neighbourhood Officers are working closely 
with these tenants to ensure that they do not get to the point of evictions. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel requests that the Executive notes the Panel’s 
comments above when they consider this item at their meeting on 6th 
February 2023. 
  

This was considered at item 9(2) on the agenda. 
  

  
8. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
(1) The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill - Planning Policy Consultation  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  considered the content of the report and approves the suggested 
approach to the Council’s response; and 
  

(b)  delegates authority for the final consultation response to the Director of 
Planning and regeneration, following consultation with the Executive 
Member for Planning and Development. 

 
9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 

2023/24  
 
A deputation was received from Mr Gareth Jones in respect of this item.  
  
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive approves and recommends to the meeting of 
the Council to be held on 24 February 2023: 
  

(a)  the capital programme and financing of £37,768,800; 
  

(b)  an overall revised revenue budget for 2022/23 of £10,987,300; 
  

(c)  a revenue budget for 2023/24 of £11,897,100; 



Executive  6 February 2023 
 

  
(d)  a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2023/24 of £180.46 per 

band D property, which represents a £5.24 per year increase when 
compared to the current year and is within referendum limits; 
  

(e)  an unchanged Council Tax Support scheme for 2023/24; and 
  

(f)   that the Council continues to disregard the whole of any incomes 
prescribed in the Housing Benefit (War Pensions Disregards) 
Regulations 2007 and the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
(2) Housing Revenue Account 2023/24  
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive approves and recommends to the meeting of 
the Council to be held on 24 February 2023 that: 
  

(a)  rents be approved for Council Dwellings as set out in paragraph 21 with 
effect from 01 April 2023; 
  

(b)  rents for Council garages be increased by 7% with effect from 01 April 
2023; 
  

(c)  the revised budget for 2022/23 be approved; and  
  

(d)  the base budget for 2023/24 be approved.  
  

 
(3) Capital Programme & Capital Strategy 2023/24  
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  endorses the draft Capital Strategy for 2023/24, attached as Appendix 
A to the report; 
  

(b)  approves the capital programme for the period 2022/23 to 2026/27, 
amounting to £62.9million as set out in Annex 1 of the Capital Strategy; 
and 

  
(c)  agrees to submit the Capital Strategy for 2023/24 to Council for 

approval.  
  
(4) Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  endorses the draft Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for 
2023/24, attached as Appendix A to this report; and 



Executive  6 February 2023 
 

  
(b)  agrees to submit the report to Council for approval. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.44 pm). 

 
 


